STAFF MEMORANDUM
TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Heather Valone, AICP, Village Planner

THROUGH:

Charity Jones, AICP, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

ZBA #630 – Variation from Sections 3-110G5(b) and 3-110G5(q) (Specified
Structures and Uses in Required Yards) of the Zoning Code within the R-4
Single Family Residential District, Robert Heath Tow, 1501 W. 41st St.

DATE:

June 18, 2020

PROPOSAL
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Robert Heath Tow (the “Applicant”), owner of the property at 1501 W. 41st St. (the
“Subject Property”) (Figure 1), has applied for a variation for a new patio that
encroaches more than seven feet into the required front yard of the Subject Property.
The Applicant has also applied for a variation for a new trellis in the front yard that
exceeds the maximum six-foot length permitted in front yards. As described in detail
below, the patio and trellis were constructed without a permit and do not meet the
Zoning Code requirements.
The Single Family Districts (R1 - R-4) allow for patios to
encroach up to seven feet
into the required front yard
and in no event can patios
be closer than 20 ft. to the
front lot line. The Applicant is
requesting that the patio be
permitted to encroach
roughly 28 ft. into the
required front yard and
have a 6.9 ft. setback from
the front lot line. The R-4
District allows for trellises to
be constructed in the front
yard as long as no
horizontal element is greater
than six feet. The Applicant
is requesting that the
Figure 1 The Subject Property is located at the intersection of
proposed trellis be 15 ft. long W. 41st St. and N. Peck Ave.
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on the west side of the patio and 16 ft. long on the south side of the patio.1
The patio and trellis would not require any other variations from code. Zoning Code
Section 14-303E1(a) (Authorized Variations) allows the reduction of the dimension of any
required setback if the standards for variations are met.
BACKGROUND
On December 16, 2019 the Village received a complaint that two patios and trellises
were being constructed on the Subject Property. The Village reviewed its permit records
and found that a permit had been issued on May 16, 2019 for the removal of a patio in
the corner side yard and to replace a driveway (Attachment 1). A permit application for
new patios and a trellis had not been submitted. The Applicant was informed that a
permit is needed to construct accessory structures and no permit application for the
patios or trellises had been submitted or approved.
The Applicant submitted a permit application for the patios and trellises on January 6,
2020. Staff reviewed the permit and found that the patio and trellis constructed in the
corner side yard met the Zoning Code requirements, however the second patio and trellis
in the front yard did not meet the Zoning Code requirements. Staff provided the
Applicant alternative locations for the patio in the front yard that would meet the Zoning
Code requirements and suggested that the trellis length be shortened to the six-foot
maximum.
The Applicant filed the request for the variations on February 20, 2020 to allow the patio
and trellis to remain as constructed in the front yard. The application’s timeline was
impacted by Governor Pritzker’s March 20, 2020 shelter in place order and associated
limitations on in-person gatherings. The Governor’s subsequent orders have made
temporary changes to the Open Meetings Act to allow public hearings to take place
electronically.
VARIATION STANDARDS
Section 14-303-F of the La Grange Zoning Ordinance establishes standards for variations
as follows:
1. General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the
applicants shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code
would create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall
1 The requested trellis length is nine feet longer on the west side and 10 ft. longer on the south
side than permitted by the Zoning Code.
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require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth
in this Subsection.
The Zoning Board of Appeals should be mindful of this general standard when
evaluating the submitted application.
2. Unique Physical Condition. The Subject Property is exceptional as compared to other
lots subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including
presence of an existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming;
irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the Subject Property that
amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise
out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
The Subject Property is zoned R-4
Single Family Residential District.
The R-4 zoning district requires a
minimum lot width of 50 ft. and
minimum lot size of 6,000 square
feet. The Subject Property has a lot
width of 62.5 ft. and lot size of
8,423.75 square feet.
The Applicant states in the
application submittals that the
footprint of the house creates a
lack of rear yard private space for
the Applicant to enjoy. The
Subject Property’s yards are
depicted in Figure 2. The location
of the house leaves a rear yard
depth of 9.4 ft., of which 6.4 ft. can
be improved with accessory
structures because the Zoning
Code (3-110G9) requires
accessory structures to be setback
at least three feet from all property
lines when located within the rear
30 ft. of the property. The location
of the house leaves an interior side
yard depth of 6.2 ft., which cannot

Figure 2 Shows the yards of the Subject Property
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be improved with accessory structures (3-110G9). The Subject Property’s required
corner side yard is 17 ft. The house is setback 26 ft. from the corner side property line;
therefore, 16 feet of the corner side yard depth can be improved with accessory
structures. As noted previously, the Applicant has a patio in the corner side yard that
meets Zoning Code requirements.
3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any
action or inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of
the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by
natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of
this Code, for which no compensation was paid.
The Applicant states in the application materials that the location of the house does
not allow for a rear yard area sufficient for the patio. Per the Community
Development Department records, the house was constructed in 1955. As stated
previously, the patio and trellis were recently constructed without a permit.
4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from
which a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the Subject Property of
substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same
provision.
The Applicant states that the denial of the requested variations would deprive him of
private outdoor space commonly found in rear yards that other homeowners in the
Village enjoy. The Applicant states that the placement of the house prevents use of
the rear yard for private outdoor space.
5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability
of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor
merely an inability to make more money from the use of the Subject Property;
provided, however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized variation.
The Applicant states that having private outdoor space is a common feature for
residential properties in the Village. The Applicant states that variations will allow him
to make use of his property in a similar fashion as other homeowners with larger rear
yards.
6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of
the Subject Property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific
4
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purposes for which this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were
enacted or the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
The Zoning Code lists 21 purposes, including the need to “protect the taxable value
of land and buildings.”
The Comprehensive Plan includes a goal to “provide high quality housing options for
Village residents.”
As stated in Section 3-101 of the Zoning Code, the purpose of the Single Family
Residential District is to “perpetuate the existing high quality residential character of
the Village by preserving established neighborhoods while encouraging beneficial
new development consistent with the overall character of the existing Village.” The
Applicant states that the improvements to the property have increased the practical,
functional, and aesthetic condition of the property as compared to the previous
condition of the Subject Property.
7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development
on the Subject Property that:
a. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the
enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in
the vicinity; or
b. Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and
improvements in the vicinity; or
c. Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or
parking; or
d. Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
e. Would unduly tax public utilities and facilitates in the area; or
f. Would endanger the public health or safety.
The Applicant states that the requested variations do not have any detrimental
impacts the character of the neighborhood.
Staff surveyed the space between the front lot lines and the front of the houses along
W. 41st St. and N. Peck Ave. that are within 250 ft. of the Applicant’s property.
Photographs of the neighboring properties’ front yards are included in Attachment 2.
Of the 20 neighboring houses, the most common feature is a covered entry or porch
(13) (Table 1). Four homes have only stairs in the front yard. There are two houses on
the west side of N. Peck Ave. that have patios in the front of the houses. Based on the
Community Development records these houses’ patios meet the Zoning Code
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maximum front yard encroachment of seven feet. Only one house at the northeast
intersection of N. Peck Ave. and W. 41st St. (directly across N. Peck Ave. from the
Subject Property) does not have any improvement in the front yard. The house does
have a patio and gazebo constructed in the corner side yard.
Table 1
North Side of W. 41st St.
House
Front Yard Improvements
Number
1415
Covered entry

South Side of W. 41st ST.
House
Number
1414

Front Yard Improvements
Covered entry

1501

Proposed patio and trellis

1422

Porch

1505

Covered entry

1506

Covered entry

1509

Stairs

1508

Covered entry

1513

Stairs

1510

Stairs

1517

Porch

West Side of N. Peck Ave.
House
Front Yard Improvements
Number

East Side of N. Peck Ave.
House
Number

Front Yard Improvements

64

Covered entry

51

None

68

Patio

65

Covered entry

74

Covered entry

73

Covered entry

76

Patio

75

Porch

82

Stairs

81

Porch

8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to
permit a reasonable use of the Subject Property.
Alternative patio locations permissible under the Zoning Coe are illustrated in Figure
3.
The existing patio is 15 ft. wide by 16 ft. deep, comprising a total area of 240 square
feet. The Applicant could construct a 240 square foot patio in the front yard in
compliance with Zoning Code standard, However, the depth of the patio would
need to be reduced to 7.11 ft. and the width would need to be increased
correspondingly. The Applicant could shorten the trellis length to six feet and place it
adjacent to the 7.11 ft. deep patio.
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The Applicant could also add on to the
existing 238 square foot patio in the corner
side yard to accommodate for the loss of
the patio in the front yard. The corner side
yard could accommodate a roughly 7.2 ft.
deep by 15 ft. long patio extension from the
existing patio with an area of 108 square
feet. A 15.6 ft. deep by 28 ft. long patio (436
square
feet)
could
also
be
accommodated. A six-foot long trellis
could be constructed around a portion of
the patio extension.
A patio could be constructed in the rear
yard of the home and could extend up to
seven feet into the corner side yard. A
patio in this area could be approximately
6.4 ft. deep by 49 ft. long, 313 square feet
total. The rear patio could have any length
trellis in the rear yard as long as the trellis is
setback at least three feet from the side
and rear property lines. The length of the
trellis in the corner side yard would be
restricted to six-feet.
PREVIOUS VARIATION REQUESTS
In the last ten years, no variation requests have Figure 3 There are three alternative patio
been made for a front yard patio locations for the Applicant. Please note that
encroachment or an extension of the these areas are shown for alternative
permitted horizontal element of a trellis. In the locations only. Any alternative patio would
past 10 years there have been 13 requests for be required to comply with Zoning Code
Section 3-110F (maximum permitted lot
encroachments into the required front yard.
coverage 45%).
Ten of the requests were for relief from front
yard requirements for principal structures, i.e. single-family homes (eight of the ten
requests were for front porches). The other three requests were seeking relief from
requirements for accessory structures in the front yard (Table 2).
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Table 2
Year

Address

2010

921 W. Arlington Ave.

2010

21-23

7th

Ave.

Resulting
Setback
(ft.)
25.17
0

2015
15A S. Madison Apt. 2
0
* Properties have double frontage lots.

Type of Construction

Approved or Denied by
the Village Board

Detached Garage*

Approved

Detached Garage*

Approved

Parking Space/Driveway

Denied

APPLICANT SUBMITTALS: SIMILAR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES
The Applicant provided photographs of similar existing accessory structures in front and
corner side yards as part of the application submittals. Of the eight examples, six are
fences in the front yard. Prior to 2018, the Village required a permit for fences but did not
require inspections. This means that although permitted, the fences were not inspected
to determine if the constructed condition matched the approved permit. The last
provided examples are a corner side yard fence and a patio that appears to encroach
into the required corner side yard more than permitted under the Zoning Code. Table 3
provides more details regarding Community Development Department records for each
property.
Table 3
Address
424 Sunset Ave.
715 Goodman Ave.

Type of Construction
Fence located in the
front yard.
Fence located in the
front yard.

301 S. Stone Ave.

Fence located in the
front yard.

240 Sunset Ave.

Fence in corner side
yard extending to front
of house.
Fence located in the
front yard.

110 N. Edgewood
Ave.
45 Dover Ave.

Fence located in the
front yard.

Notes
No record of fence permit.
Permit listing records reflect three fence
permits from 1973, 1974, and 1995. However,
approved plans for the fence layout are not
available.
Permit records reflect a fence was permitted
in 1992. However, approved plans for the
fence layout are not available.
Permit records reflect that a permit was
issued in 2017. The permit drawings reveal
that the fence was not installed as permitted.
Permit records reflect a fence was permitted
in 2000. However, approved plans for the
fence layout are not available.
Permit records reflect a fence was permitted
in 1995. However, approved plans for the
fence layout are not available.
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Address
512 Elm Ave.
240 S. Park Rd.

Type of Construction
Fence partially located
in the front yard.
Patio located in the
corner
side
yard
potentially
extending
more than seven feet
into the required yard
and closer than 20 ft.
from the corner side lot
line.

Notes
No record of fence permit.
No record of a patio permit was found. There
is no plat of survey is on file with the
Community Development Department to
accurately determine location and size of the
patio.

CONCLUSION
The Applicants seeks a variation to allow a patio that encroaches more than seven feet
into the required front yard of the Subject Property and is closer to the front lot line than
20 ft. The Applicant is also seeking a variation to allow a trellis that exceeds the
maximum six-foot length permitted in front yards.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variations fail to meet the
variation standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to
recommend denial would be appropriate.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variations fail to meet the
variation standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, but a lesser variation would
meet the variation standards, then the Zoning Board of Appeals may suggest that the
Applicants accept a lesser variation.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variations meet the variation
standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to recommend
approval would be appropriate.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Permit record for patio removal and driveway replacement
2. Neighboring front yards
3. Application submittal package

9

Attachment 1

Attachment 2

Neighboring Houses Front Yards
W. 41st St.

1415 W. 41st St.

1505 W. 41st St.

1509 W. 41st St.

1513 W. 41st St.

1517 W. 41st St.

1414 W. 41st St.

1422 W. 41st St.

1506 W. 41st St.

1508 W. 41st St.

1510 W. 41st St.

N. Peck Ave.

51 N. Peck Ave. (front yard W. 41st St.)

65 N. Peck Ave.

73 N. Peck Ave.

75 N. Peck Ave.

81 N. Peck Ave.

64 N. Peck Ave.

68 N. Peck Ave.

74 N. Peck Ave.

76 N. Peck Ave.

82 N. Peck Ave.

Attachment 3

APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIATION
Application # ________________
Date Filed
________________
UARCO #
________________
Sign to Applicant____________
Photo emailed to staff_______
Please return sign after the
Village Board Meeting

TO THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF LA GRANGE, ILLINOIS
(Please type or print)
Application is hereby made by (name): Robert Heath Tow
Address: 1501 41st Street
Phone: 630-240-9600

E-mail: heath_tow@yahoo.com

Owner of property located at: 1501 41st Street
Permanent Real Estate Index Number: 18-05-208-023-0000
Present Zoning Classification: R4

Present Use: Single Family Residence

Ordinance Provision for Variation from Article # 3-110G5 (b) (q)

of Zoning Ordinance, to wit:

My side yard facing 41st Street is technically my front yard, and there's no backyard on the lot.
Regardless of yard location, Zoning codes 3-110G5 (q) (b) only allows for hard scaping patio within 7.11 feet from the home, and trellis no longer than 6 feet.
Unfortunately, my patio is 13 feet from the home and is 15 X 16 feet, and the trellis equals the length of the patio on the south and west sides.
Therefore, I’m requesting a variance to allow an exception to code 3-110G5 (q) for the patio to remain, as well as the additional 10 feet of trellis as an exception to code 3-110G5 (b).

A. Minimum Variation of Zoning requirement necessary to permit the proposed use, construction, or development:
Allow the patio to remain installed 13 feet from my home in the yard facing 41st Street, which is zoned as my front yard.
As well, for the extra 10 feet of trellis on the south and west sides of the patio to remain installed.

B. The purpose therefore,
To allow the installed patio to remain and provide outdoor enjoyment for my family as there's no backyard on the lot.
Additionally, permitting the installed trellis which runs the length of the patio on the south and west sides to remain without 10' reduction per ordinance 3-110G5 (b).
The trellis provides minimal privacy for my family, while great curb appeal for the block and neighborhood.

C. The specific feature(s) of the proposed use, construction, or development that require a variation:
Landscaping work was completed in the summer of 2019 and a 15 X 16 patio and trellis was installed by a registered La Grange landscaper.
However, proper zoning approval was not acquired prior to installation, unbeknownst to me until the village inquired about a permit that was not closed out for the removal of
the old driveway and sidewalk.
I'm requesting the completed work remain installed and a variance to codes 3-110G5 (b) and (q).

PLAT OF SURVEY must be submitted with application. The plat should show any existing buildings on the
petitioned property as well as any existing buildings on property immediately adjacent. It should also show any
proposed new construction in connection with the variation, including landscaping, fencing, etc.
A visual proposal depicting the final plan, including but not limited to detailed renderings and/or plans of what
is intended to be built.
1. General Standard. The Petitioner must list below FACTS AND REASONS substantially supporting each of the
following conclusions or the petition for variation cannot be granted. (If necessary, use additional page)

a. State practical difficulty or particular hardship created for you in carrying out the strict letter of the
zoning regulations, to wit:
Currently, because of the way the house is positioned on my lot, there's no backyard or private outdoor yard space for my family to enjoy.
The current zoning ordiance does not allow for a patio or private area to enjoy the outside yard space.
Nor does it offer an outside space for visiting with family, friends and neighbors.

b. A reasonable return or use of your property is not possible under the existing regulations, because:
Increased curb appeal of the home.
Increased home owner enjoyment by providing common and practical use of outside space.
Increased in the aesthetic value of the block and neighborhood.
Increased functional use of the lot and property.

c. Your situation is unique (not applicable to other properties within that zoning district or area) in the following
respect(s):
My home and lot are unique in that the yard facing 41st street is considered my front lawn. However, asthetically the addition of the patio and boardering trellis seamlessly
blend into the flow and appeal of the home and lot. Additonally, since there's no backyard and a corner lot, it's unique to request use of the side yard as substitute for
no backyard.
I have found other homes in the area with fences longer than 6' in both the side and front yards, and am optomistic the Village will consider these variances while reviewing
my request.

2. Unique Physical Condition. The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the same
provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing use, structure, or sign, whether
conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property that amount to more than a mere
inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current
owner of the lot.
The unique physical situation of the home on the lot and lack of private yard space required creativity to install a asthetically pleasing space of use for my family while
increasing the value of the property since I've owned the home.
Prior to my ownership the yard was overgrown and unkept, while after the look and feel of the yard, use of the patios, trellis and plants has turned the home and lot into
a property the neighbors and others admire and appreicate.

3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction of the owner
or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought
or was created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for
which no compensation was paid.
The situation of the lot and lack of backyard and/or private outdoor space was here when I purchased the home.

4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is sought
would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots
subject to the same provision.
Acquiring a variance to the existing codes will provide a private outdoor space commonly found in backyards for homeowners throughout the Village. Including corner lots similar
to mine; however, without the approved variance I won't have similar use of my yard space as other home owners.

5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely inability of the owner or occupant
to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the
same provision, nor merely an inability to make more money from the use of the subject property; provided, however,
that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the
grant of an authorized variation.
The variance will offer use of my yards space more practically and common with other home owners in the Village. Typically, other homeowners enjoy the use of their backyards for
private outdoor entertaining, relaxing and family enjoyment. The use of this space will be common to other homewoners backyards.

6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property that would
be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this Code and the provision from which a variation
is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
The variation would be in harmony with the neighorhood and other homes througout the Village.
It's practical, functional, visually pleasing, and supported by my neighbors as indicated on the accompanying petition.

7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that:
(a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use,
development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or
(b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements in the
vicinity; or
(c) Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
(d) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
(e) Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or
(f) Would endanger the public health or safety.
The variance, if granted, would not result in any of the outcomes listed above.

8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged hardship or difficulty
can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.
The approved variance would provide common use of my lot and outdoor space similar to other homeowners throughout the Village, while enchancing the asthetics of the block
and neighborhood.
Careful consideration of my neighbors support and the common use of outdoor space was given to the project prior to design and implementation.
I'm extremely hopeful the board finds the use of my patio and trellis as common and practical, and unique enough to approve a variation of the current code.

***
NOTICE: This application must be filed with the office of the Community Development Director, at least four
weeks prior to the next available hearing date, no later than 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, accompanied by necessary data
called for above and the required filing fee of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). Applicant must post on the property
a sign provided by the Community Development and produce a picture of sign on property. After the Village
Board of Trustees meeting, the sign must be returned to the Community Development Department.
This application requires a public hearing set, noticed and conducted by the Zoning Board of Appeals.
Recommendations by the Zoning Board of Appeals for his application will be considered by the Village Board for
final action within 60 days after the conclusion of the hearing.
The applicant must submit seventeen (17) 11 x 17 or 8 ½ x 11 copies of any drawings, plats of survey, etc., required
for this application a minimum of thirty days in advance of the public hearing date.
If possible, also please submit electronic copies of plans.
The above minimum fee shall be payable at the time of the filing of such request. It is also understood that the

February 20, 2020

RE: Application for Zoning Variance – Front Yard Patio and Trellis at 1501 41st Street, La
Grange, IL 60525

Dear Zoning and Village Board:

I’m writing to provide some background regarding my request for zoning variance.
I’m deeply sorry that the request is happening after the work has been completed. However,
please be assured it was not intentional.
I purchased my home in September 2017 and have taken great pride in making it a wonderful
home for me and my two daughters. While also making every effort to improve the
attractiveness to the block, neighborhood and La Grange community.
After purchasing the home, I immediately removed the overgrown trees, shrubs and plants that
consumed the curb appeal of the home.
I then began planning for the yard makeover and spoke to a number of landscape designers in
the area. Ultimately, choosing Acorn Design Group and Roxanne Peterson. Our planning
covered almost one full year, and throughout I learned that Acorn was accredited by the Village
and assured all codes and permit requirements would be considered and handled within the
project.
I never thought that any work that was planned or completed would be in conflict with the
Village, until I was notified in December.
Now, I’m requesting your approval for a variance to codes 3-110G5 (q) (b), which will allow the
side patio and trellis to remain.
I’m hopeful that the information I’ve provided as part of my application and supporting
documents give you an adequate view of the improvements, aesthetics and common
functionality of the space, and ultimately get your approval to allow them to stay.
In the short time we’ve had to enjoy it, we really have!
Thank you for considering my request.
Respectfully,
Heath Tow
1501 41st Street
630-240-9600
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Heath Tow
1501 41st Street

Zoning Ordinance Variance Proposal
February 20, 2020

Before
Pictures

Peck side view

Before
Pictures

Peck curb view

Before
Pictures

41st Street view

Before
Pictures

Peck Street view

Before
Pictures

Peck Street view

Before
Pictures

Peck/Driveway View

Rendered
Plans

Rendered
Plans

Rendered
Plans

After
Pictures

Peck View

After
Pictures

Peck/Driveway View

After
Pictures

Peck to 41st View

After
Pictures

Corner of Peck and 41st View

Looking West from Peck

After
Pictures

After
Pictures

After
Pictures

Driveway – Looking to Peck

After
Pictures

424 Sunset

424 Sunset

715 Goodman

301 Stone

240 Sunset

240 Sunset

110 Edgewood

45 Dover

512 Waiola

240 Park

February 14, 2020

RE: Application for Zoning Variance – Front Yard Patio and Trellis at 1501 41st Street, La
Grange, IL 60525

Dear Neighbors:
The purpose of this letter attached drawing and pictures are to make you aware of work that
was done to my landscaping in the summer of 2019 and the installation of a patio and trellis in
the yard facing 41st Street. I recently learned that the patio and trellis are not in compliance
with the Village zoning codes, and therefore would like to get your approval to petition the
Village for a variance to keep the patio and trellis installed.
I feel the completed work, including the patio and trellis, significantly enhanced the curb appeal
of the house, block and neighborhood, and provides so much enjoyment for my family…and
others in the neighborhood. Since I don’t have a backyard due to the position of the home on
my lot, it’s a great addition to the home and offers a lot of pleasure and function to the
property.
The yard facing 41st Street, where the Patio and Trellis is installed, is technically my front yard.
The La Grange Zoning codes 3-110G5 (q) (b) only allows for hard scaping patio within 7.11 feet
from the home, and trellis no longer than 6 feet. Unfortunately, the patio is 13 feet from the
home and is 15 X 16 feet, and the trellis equals the length of the patio on the south and west
sides. Therefore, I’m requesting the Village to allow an exception to code 3-110G5 (q) for the
patio to remain, as well as the additional 10 feet of trellis as an exception to code 3-110G5 (b).
A petition is not technically required for the variance application; however, I want to make sure
my neighbors are in support of the improvements, not only to my home but the neighborhood
in whole. I also want to do everything possible to ensure approval from the Village and feel
that providing written support of my neighbors would demonstrate a strong case for my
appeal.
Attached is a petition sheet for your signature. I would greatly appreciate your support.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me:
Heath – 630.240.9600 or heath_tow@yahoo.com

Sincerely,
Heath Tow
1501 41st Street

